EDARAN OTOMOBIL NASIONAL BERHAD
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Disclosure requirements pursuant to Malaysian Accounting Standards Board No. 26

1. Basis of preparation and Accounting policies

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated
RM ’000 RM ’000 RM ’000

As at 31 December 2002
Deferred tax assets   -   144,393 144,393
Deferred tax liabilities 3,220 657 3,877
Retained earnings 1,265,092 70,877 1,335,969
Minority interests 987,846 72,859 1,060,705

As at 31 March 2003
Deferred tax assets   -   144,393 144,393
Deferred tax liabilities 3,057 657 3,714
Retained earnings 1,327,109 75,665 1,402,774
Minority interests 957,412 68,071 1,025,483

For the quarter ended 30 June 2002
- Net profit for the quarter 119,489 13,766 133,255
- Earnings per share (sen)
  - Basic 52.11 6.00 58.11
  - Diluted 51.58 5.71 57.30

For the period ended 30 June 2002
- Net profit for the period 225,469 13,766 239,235
- Earnings per share (sen)
  - Basic 98.44 6.01 104.45
  - Diluted 97.45 5.68 103.14

2.

.
3. Seasonality or cyclicality of operations

The interim financial report is prepared in accordance with the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) No.
26 (Interim Financial Reporting) and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange,
and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial report for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The adoption of these new standards have no material effects on the interim financial statements for the period
ended 30 June 2003 except for the effect of applying the MASB Standard No. 25 "Income Tax". In compliance with